# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 6-K

REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13A-16 OR 15D-16 UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the month of March, 2024

Commission File Number: 001-41353

## **Genius Group Limited**

(Translation of registrant's name into English)

8 Amoy Street, #01-01 Singapore 049950

(Address of principal executive offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F.
Form 20-F ⊠ Form 40-F □
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1):
Note: Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1) only permits the submission in paper of a Form 6-K if submitted solely to provide an attached annual report to security holders.
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7):
<b>Note</b> : Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7) only permits the submission in paper of a Form 6-K if submitted to furnish a report or other document that the registrant foreign private issuer must furnish and make public under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the registrant is incorporated, domiciled or legally organized (the registrant's "home country") or under the rules of the home country exchange on which the registrant's securities are traded, as long as the report or other document is not a press release, is not required to be and has not been distributed to the registrant's security holders, and, if discussing a material event, has already been the subject of a Form 6-K submission or other Commission filing on EDGAR.
2024 Guidance
On March 21, 2024, the Company issued a press release entitled, "Genius Group Updated 2024 Financial Guidance: \$105 million to \$110 million revenue with \$6.0 million to \$7.0 million positive EBITDA." The press release is attached to this Current Report on Form 6-K as Exhibit 99.1.
The information in this Current Report on Form 6-K attached hereto shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section or Sections 11 and 12(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. The information contained in this Current Report shall not be incorporated by reference into any filing with the SEC made by the Company, whether made before or after the date hereof, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filing.
Exhibit Index
<u>Exhibit</u>
99.1 Genius Group announces the appointment of Mr. Adrian Reese as Chief Financial Officer
SIGNATURES
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
GENIUS GROUP LIMITED

By:

/s/ Roger James Hamilton

Chief Executive Officer and Chairman (Principal Executive Officer)

Name: Roger James Hamilton

Date: March 26, 2024



### Genius Group announces the appointment of Mr. Adrian Reeseas Chief Financial Officer

SINGAPORE, March 26, 2024 - Genius Group Limited (NYSE American: GNS) ("Genius Group" or the "Company"), a leading AI-powered education group, today announced the appointment of Mr. Adrian Reese as its Chief Financial Officer (CFO). He has been appointed in this role following the Genius Group's recently announced, accelerated growth plans, bringing his extensive, global experience to the Company.

Mr. Reese has held senior financial management positions at Morgan Stanley from 2005 to 2021, including roles such as CFO APAC Investment Banking and International Wealth Management, and Head of Corporate FP&A Management Reporting, Governance and Control. More recently, he served as Global Head of FP&A and CFO Asset Management at AITi Tiedemann Global.

On his appointment, Adrian Reese said, "I am excited to be joining Genius Group at this pivotal time. I look forward to working with Roger and the Genius management team as we execute on the company's mission of powering our exponential future through AI education and acceleration."

Roger James Hamilton, Founder and CEO of Genius Group, said, "Our board, management and global team are all giving Adrian a warm welcome. His experience within the global investment banking industry, combined with his expertise in financial planning & analysis to drive scale is exactly what we've been looking for. I'm looking forward to building the future together."

#### **About Genius Group**

Genius Group is a world leading AI Education Marketplace, with a mission to disrupt the current education model with a student-centered, life-long learning ecosystem that prepares governments, businesses, entrepreneurs and students with the leadership, entrepreneurial and life skills to build the exponential economies of the future. The group has a group user base of 5.4 million users in 200 countries, ranging from early age to 100.

For more information, please visit https://www.geniusgroup.net/

#### Contacts

US Investors: Dave Gentry RedChip Companies Inc 1-800-RED-CHIP GNS@redchip.com